Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

GREAT BRITAIN GOLD COINS

1955%
William III, 'fine work' five guineas, 1701 (5.3456). Obverse
rim bruise at 12 o'clock, otherwise nearly extremely fine

and rare.
$16,000
1951*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower gold, 1625-1630, double
crown, Briot's bust, mm star (4.6gm) (S.2706). Slightly
crinkled, fine.
$500
1956*

Anne, after the Union, guinea, third bust, 1711 (5.3574).
Atiractively toned, nearly extremely fine.
$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 2402).

1952%
Charles 1, (1625-1649), gold crown, group A mm lis (S.2710).

Weaknesses in centre, otherwise a full coin, good fine.
$450

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.
1957*
George I, quarter guinea, 1718 (S.3638). Very fine.

$350

1953*

Charles II, gold five guineas, 1682, second bust, edge reading 1958*

T. Quarto, (5.3331), edge collar slightly out of alignment George I, young head, two guineas, 1739 (S.3667B). Reverse
(slipped). Minor scratch in right obverse field, otherwise rim bruise at 3.30 o'clock, otherwise good very fine.

very fine or better and rare. $2,000
$8,000

1954*

William and Mary, guinea, 1689, elephant and castle below 1959% ) ) )
(S.3427). Attractive dark red tone, very fine and rare. George II, intermediate head, two guineas, 1739 (5.3668).
$2.000 Some mint bloom in lettering, otherwise very fine.

$2,500
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1960*
George III, guinea, fourth head, 1778 (5.3728). Minor edge
nicks, otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare, the scarcest
date for this type.

$1,000
Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

1961*
George I1I, second head, third guinea, 1810 (S.3740). Nearly

uncirculated.
$450

1962
George IV, laureate head, sovereign, 1821, (S.3800). Good

extremely fine.
$1,400

1963*
George 1V, laureate head, sovereign, 1821, (S.3800).

Extremely fine.
$1,500

1964*
George IV, laureate head, sovereign, 1821, (5.3800). Nearly

very fine.
$550

1965*
George IV, laureate head, sovereign, 1822, (S.3800). Obverse

contact mark, otherwise good extremely fine.
$1,600

180

1966*
George IV, bare head, sovereign, 1829 (S5.3801). Extremely

fine.
$1,300

1967
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1865 (5.3860).
Fair.

$150

1968*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887 (S5.3864).
Brilliant, choice uncirculated.

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 2419).
1969

Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereign, 1893 (S.3878);
George V, sovereign, 1912 (5.3996). Good - very fine. (2)

$550
1970
Edward VII, sovereign, 1906 (S.3969). Extremely fine.
$400
1971

Edward VII, sovereign, 1910 (S.3969). Nearly extremely

fine.
$400

1972
George V, sovereign, 1912 (5.3996). Very fine.
$370

Ex ].B.Brooks Collection.

1973
Elizabeth II, proof sovereign, 1980 (S.4204). No case,
FDC.

$350

1974
Elizabeth II, proof sovereign, 1981 (S.4204). In case of issue
with certificate, FDC.

$350

1975
Elizabeth II, proof sovereign, 1984 (S.4204). In case of
issue, FDC.

$350



1976
Elizabeth II, proof half sovereign, 1980 (S.4205). In case of

issue with certificate, FDC.
$200

1977
Elizabeth II, Britannia gold proof set, 1987, ten, twenty five,
fifty and one hundred pounds (PBS01). In case of issue with

certificate, FDC.
$2,750

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

1978*
Elizabeth II, proof five pounds, 1999 Diana Princess of Wales
Memorial (S.4551). In case of issue, FDC.

$3,000

1979
Elizabeth II, proof quarter sovereign, 2009 (S.4445). In case

of issue with certificate, FDC.
$200

GREAT BRITAIN SILVER & BRONZE

THE ]J.B. BROOKS COLLECTION OF HALFCROWNS

1980*

Charles I, (1625-1649), type 1al, mm lis (S.2763). Flat on

portrait, otherwise toned good fine.

$450

1981*
Charles I, (1625-1649), halfcrown, type 3a3 (under
Parliament) mm sun (S.2778). Gold toned highlights, Carolus

over other letters or legend, good fine.
$150

1982*
Charles I, (1625-1649), type 4, mm triangle in circle (S.2779).

Slightly double struck, toned, good fine.
$200

1983
Oliver Cromwell, halfcrown, 1658 (S.3227A). Attractive
dark grey tone with red gold bloom in obverse legend, nearly

extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$3,000

1984*
Charles II, halfcrown, first bust, 1663 (S.3261). Very fine.
$850



Outstanding James II Halfcrown

1985*
Charles II, halfcrown, third bust, 1670 (S.3365). Die break

from rim between 4 and 5.30 o'clock, toned nearly very fine,

bump in centre of reverse.
$400

1986*
Charles II, halfcrown, third bust variety, 1671 (5.3366).

Toned, very fine.
$500

1987* .

Charles II, halfcrown, fourth bust, 1677, v.nono (S.3367). 19897 )

Light brown grey tone, very fine or better James 11, halfcrown, first bust, 1685 (S5.3408). Beautifully
’ ' $400 struck with light grey and golden toning, good extremely fine

and very rare in this condition, one of the finest known.
$2,000

1988+
Charles II, halfcrown, fourth bust, 1679 decns error for decvs 1990%

(5.3367; ESC.483). Cleaned, carbon flecking on obverse, )
adjustment marks at French arms shield, otherwise good James II, halfcrown, second bust, 1688 (S.3409). Die clashed,
toned very good.

very fine and rare.
yfi $700 $250

182



1995*

1991*
William and Mary, halfcrown, first busts, first reverse, 1689, William III, halfcrown, 1701 plumes (S.3496; ESC567).

caul only frosted, no pearls (5.3434; ESC 506). Good very Light tone, very fine/good very fine and rare.
fine.

$750
$350

1992% 1996*
William and Mary, halfcrown, first busts, second reverse, Anne, before Union with Scotland, halfcrown, 1703 Vigo
1689 caul only frosted, pearls (S.3435; ESC.510). Evenly (S.3580). Lightly toned, good very fine.

worn, toned, fine. $500

$150

1993* 1997*
William and Mary, halfcrown, first busts, second reverse, Anne, before Union with Scotland, halfcrown, 1704 plumes

1689, no frosting, no pearls (5.3435; ESC.512). Toned, (5.3581). Golden blue grey toned, very fine/good very fine.
$400

nearly very fine.
$250

1994+ 1998*
William and Mary, halfcrown, second busts, 1693/over Anne, after Union with Scotland, halfcrown, 1713, roses and

inverted 3 (S.3436; ESC 521). Toned obverse, nearly very plumes (S.3607). Nearly very fine/very fine.
fine.

$300
$500
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1999%

George I, halfcrown, 1723 SSC (S.3643). Attractive light
gold and blue grey toned with some iridescence on the
reverse, nearly extremely fine/extremely fine and rare in

this condition.
$1,250

2000%
George II, young head, halfcrown, 1732 roses and plumes
(S5.3692). Grey tone with underlying mint bloom, nearly

extremely fine.
$900

part

2001*
George I, old head, halfcrown, 1746 Lima (S.3695A). Good
fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$250

2002*
George II, old head, halfcrown, 1750 (S5.3696). Toned,

nearly very fine.
$350

lot 2003

2003*
George III, new coinage, small head, halfcrown, 1819

(S.3789). Light grey toned, extremely fine or better.
$400

OTHER PROPERTIES

2004
John, (1199-1216), short cross penny, type 5S¢, Canterbury
(Henri on Cant) (S.1352); Henry III, (1216-1272) short
cross penny, type 7¢ Canterbury (Henri on Cant) (S.1356C);
Edward 111, (1327-1377), pre treaty issue, 1351-61, London
groat type D (5.1566). The last clipped, very good - good
fine. (3)

$120

2005
Edward 1, (1272-1307), silver pennies, assorted mints
including London, Canterbury, Durham and Lincoln. Fine
- very fine. (9)

$300

2006*

Edward 11, (1327-1377), pre treaty period, 1351-61, groat,

mm cross 1 class C (1351-2) (S.1565). Toned, good fine.
$100

2007*
Edward 111, (1327-1377), pre treaty period, 1351-61,
halfgroat, York Mint series E, mm cross 2, annulet stops,
(S.1581). Toned, good very fine and rare.

$250
Ex DNW, 15 March 2012 (lot 19).

2008*
Edward I, (1327-1377) post treaty period 1369-77, groat,
London, mm cross pattee/saltire (S.1637). Slight split, surface

marks otherwise very fine and very rare.
$500

Ex L.A.Lawrence Collection (lot 1150); G.V.Doubleday Collection (lot
627); L.R.Buck Collection, M.R.Renshaw Collection (DNW March 2012
lot 403).



2009
Edward III, fourth coinage (1351-77), silver halfgroat,
undated (S.1574); Elizabeth I, sixth issue (1582-1600),
silver sixpence, 1591 mm hand (S.2578B); James 1, first
coinage (1604-19) first bust, silver sixpence, 1603 mm thistle
(S5.2647). Good - fine. (3)

$100

2010*
Richard 11, (1377-1399), groat (4.36g), type II, London,
mm cross pattee, double saltire stops both sides (S.1679;
N.1320b). Toned, very fine and very rare.

$2,200

Ex Colin Rochester (lot 519) and Frank Brady (lot 59) Collections.

Very Rare Henry IV Halfgroat

2011*
Henry IV, (1399-1413), light coinage issued 1412-3, silver
halfgroat, (3.21 gm), London Mint, type III, obv. annulet to
left and pellet to right of crown, slipped trefoil on breast, 9
arcs, reads ANGL Z F, rev. no mark after POSVI, (S.1730,
N.1363, Potter type III, die 2, and BNJ XXX pl. X, 3 [same
obv. die]). Lightly scratched on both sides, about fine, reverse
better, very rare.

$2,000

Ex Spink, London, Auction 5020, September 30, 2005 (lot 96) with ticket,
noting as from the Vosper Collection 4/01.
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2012*
Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), trefoil issue, 1438-43,
groat (3.90g) class C, London, mm cross fleury, (S.1910).
Crack in flan, uneven strike, good very fine.

$400

Ex R.Carlyon-Britton Collection (Seaby 1961), M.Delme-Radcliffe
Collection (lot 139), Frank Brady Collection (lot 120) and Spink N.C.
Dec.2011, no 4.

2013*
Edward IV, (first reign, 1461-1470) light coinage, 1464-70,
groat (2.93g) type VIla, York, mm lis/crown (5.2012). Very

fine.
$320

Ex Frank Brady Collection (lot 183, from Baldwin Feb 1995).

2014*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), groat, facing bust, London, type
IlIc, mm cross crosslet (1504-5) (S5.2199). Full coin with

clear legend, very fine.
$200

Private purchase from D.Raymond.

2015
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage (1526-1544), silver
groat, London, bust D, mm lis (S.2337E, N.1747). Toned,

good very fine and very scarce.
$350



part

2016*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), third coinage, 1544-7 groat,
Bristol, no mm (S5.2372); Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver
coinage, 1551-3, shilling, mm tun (S.2482); Phillip & Mary,
(1554-1558) groat, mm lis (S.2508); Elizabeth I, (1558-1603)
seventh issue, sixpence, 1601 (S5.2585), threepence, 1570
(5.2566); milled coinage sixpences, 1562 (S.2596), 1564
(5.2597) (holed). Fair - nearly fine. (7)

$200

2017*
Phillip and Mary, (1554-1558), silver shilling, 1555, English
titles only (S5.2501); Ireland, groat, 1557, mm rose (S.6501B).
Both pierced, otherwise fair and fine. (2)

$100

2018*

Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), first issue, 1559-60, silver shilling,
mm lis, bust 2B (5.2549). Toned, dent and weak areas,
otherwise very fine.

$250
186

2019*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), second issue, 1560-1, silver shilling,
mm martlet (S.2555). Toned, flat portrait, otherwise good

fine.
$100

2020*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603) sixth issue, 1582-1600, shilling,
mm tun (1592-5) (S.2577). Nearly very fine.

$300

2021*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue, shilling, mm hand,
(1590-2), (S.2577). Toned, flan split, weak in places and
scratches, otherwise fine.

$100

2022
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue silver shilling, mm hand,
issued 1590-1592 (S.2577). In a case marked Elizabeth with
descriptive ticket, very good - fine.

$100

2023*

Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue, 1582-1600, silver
shilling, mm tun (1592-5) (S.2577). Toned, portrait flattened,
otherwise fine.

$120



2024*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), silver sixpence, mm Greek cross,
fourth issue, 1578, (S.2572). Toned, nearly very fine.

$120

2025
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), silver sixpences, mm eglantine,
third issue, 1574, (5.2563); another mm woolpack, fifth
issue 1594, (S.2578A). Toned, fine or better. (2)

$150

2026
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), silver sixpence, mm Latin cross,
fourth issue, 1581, (S.2572). Toned, finelvery fine.

$120

2027*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), silver sixpence, mm A, fifth issue,
1583, (S.2578). Toned, nearly very fine.

$120

2028*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), milled coinage, shilling, small size,
mm star (1561-4) (5.2592). Toned, fine/good fine.

$400

Private purchase from D.Raymond.

2029*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603) milled coinage, sixpence, large
broad bust, 1562, mint mark star 95.2596). Toned, nearly
very fine.

$300

Private purchase from D. Raymond.

2030
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), fourth issue, clipped sixpence, 1571
(S5.2562); Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, 1639-40,

clipped shilling, mm triangle (S.2797). Poor - good. (2)
$70
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part

2031*%
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), fourth issue (1578-1582),
threepence, 1580 mm Latin cross (S.2573) (illustrated);
Henry III, (1216-1272), short cross, silver penny, type 6C,
rev. pellet stops, hENRI ON CANTE, Henri of Canterbury
Mint (S.1355A); another long cross coinage (1247-1272),
penny, type Vg, REN/JAVD/ON L/VND, London Mint,
(S.1373, N.997). Fine - very fine. (3)

$200

2032
Elizabeth I - Charles I, assorted lot of mostly worn and
clipped issues probably all coming from a hoard, noted
shilling Elizabeth I, mm martlet, issue of 1560-1 (S.2555)
(good); Charles I, halfcrowns, mm eye (1645) (very good),
another uncertain mm and clipped (S.2778); shillings noted
mm sun (5.2799), mm tun (S5.2794), mm triangle in circle
(5.2799); others very worn and clipped (6). Poor - nearly
fine. (12)

$250

2033*
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-19, silver
shilling, fourth bust, mm rose, 1605-6 (S.2655). Even tone,

finelvery fine.
$150

part

2034*
James I, (1603-1625) third coinage 1619-25, sixpence,
1623, mm lis (S.2670); Charles I (1625-1649) shilling type
4.4, under Parliament, mm eye (S.2800); sixpence type 3a,
mm crown (S.2813); Charles II, hammered coinage, 1660-
2, twopence, third issue, mm crown (2, both double struck)
(5.3326) penny, mm crown (S.3327). Very fine - nearly very
fine. (6)

$240



2035*

Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver halfcrown type
3 a 3, mm eye (1645) (weak), (5.2778). Obverse scratches,
toned, irregular flan, fine/nearly very fine.

$150

2036*
Charles I, (1625-1649), shilling, Tower Mint group F, type
4.1, mm anchor (1638-9) (5.2797; Brooker 526). Attractively
toned and well struck for this, full round flan, good very
fine and rare thus.

$650

2037*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, Type 4-4 coinage,
fourth bust, silver shilling, mm triangle in circle, issued
1641-3, (S.2793). Irregular edge as usual, otherwise fine/
very fine.

$150

2038*
Charles I, (1625-1649) sixpence, Tower Mint group C, type
2a, bust 3, mm plumes (1630-1) (5.2809) (2.97g). Toned,

good very fine.
$450

Private purchase from Mark Rasmussen list 18, 2009/10, no 74.
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2039*

Charles 1, (1625-1649), Nicholas Briot's coinage, 1631-9,
second milled issue, 1638-9, shilling, mm anchor (5.2859)
(6.05g). A few light adjustment marks on obverse as usual
otherwise attractive light golden brown toned good very

fine.
$800

Ex Wakeford Collection, Sotheby 19 Nov 1879 (lot 236) and Alan Morris
Collection, bought Baldwin June 1997.

2040%

Charles I, (1625-1649) Briot's second milled issue, 1638-
9, shilling, mint mark anchor and B (S5.2859) (6.13g).
Adjustment marks on obverse, light even grey tone, very
fine or better.

$600

Ex Spink N.C., Dec 2009, no 5.

2041
Charles I - Victoria, twopence 1797; pennies, 1797, 1807,
1857; halfpennies, 1673, 1694 (2), 169-,1701, 1719, 1734,
1807, 1826, 1827; farthings, Charles I, Maltravers issue,
1694, 1698, 1724, 1731, 1734, 1754, 1775, 1806, 1826
(3), 1831, 1850. Fair - very fine. (28)

$200

2042%*

Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver shilling, 1656 (S.3217).
Dark toned, irregular flan, otherwise good very fine with
obverse legend double struck.

$400

Ex Bramwell C. Jellett Collection.

2043
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver half groat (S.3221).
Chipped or broken flan, fine.

$40



2044
Charles II, hammered coinage, 1660-2, third issue, silver
halfcrown, mm crown (S.3321). Scratched over portrait,

otherwise full but irregular flan, fine/good fine.
$120

2045%
Charles II, pattern farthing, 1671 (Peck 438) loose drapery.
Very fine and rare.

$500

2046%
Charles II, copper farthings (2), 1672, 1673 CAROLA
error, obv. laureate and cuirassed bust left, toothed border
both sides, around CAROLVS.A.CAROLO., rev Britannia
seated left, first piece with loose drapery, with shield, spear
and spray of leaves, date in exergue, BRITAN NIA. (5.3394,
Peck 521, 523). First good fine or better, second silvered and
mounted in a small frame, with clear legend error, this fine
and extremely rare. (2)

$300

Ex Baldwin's Auctions, Auction 44, May 2, 2006 (lot 620) The Gregory
Collection.
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2047%
Charles 1II, silver crown, 1679, third bust, edge dated
Tricesimo Primo, Type I, 7 strings in harp, normal edge
(S.3358, ESC 56). Toned, very fine.

$500

2048
Charles IT - William IV, Maundy oddments, threepences 1680,
1687,1691, 1762, 1836 fourpences 1687/6 overdate, 1689,
1706, 1827, 1833; twopence and penny 1800, twopence
1822, penny 1824. Very good - very fine. (14)

$180

2049*
James 11, second bust crown, 1688 (S.3407). Toned, nearly
very fine.

$400

2050

James I, halfcrown 1687, shilling 1688/7 overdate (S.3408;
3410); Queen Victoria, double florin 1887 (5.3923). Also
replica NSW holey dollar 1780 (cf Mira-Noble, F=11 N=7)
by Becker, USA. Very good - very fine. (4)

$200
2051
James 11, silver shilling, 1687/6 (S.3410). Nearly very fine.
$450
2052

James 11, silver threepence, 1687 (5.3415); Anne, after Union,
fourth bust, silver shilling, 1714, roses and plumes (S.3617);
George I11, silver threepence, 1770 (S.3753). Fine; fine; good
very fine. (3)

$100



2053
James 11, tin farthing, 1685, obv. laureate bust right, rev.
Britannia seated left, with shield and spear, (S.3420, P.546).

Good fine for issue and rare in this condition.
$800

Ex St. James Auctions Ltd, Auction No.3, October 3, 2005 (lot 333).

2054

William and Mary, halfcrown, first busts, 1689, first reverse,
with no frosting but with pearls, (S.3434, ESC 507).
Glossy grey golden tone, with flan flecking, otherwise good

extremely fine and rare thus.
$1,900

part
2055*
William and Mary, halfcrown, first busts, second reverse,
1689, caul only frosted and pearls; another no frosting or
pearls (S.3435). Very good; fine. (2)
$100

2056*
William and Mary, silver shilling, 1693 (5.3437). Very good,
evenly worn, light tone.

$200

2057
William and Mary, shilling, 1693 with 9 over 0 (5.3437).
Very good/fine.

$100
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Tin Halfpenny 1689 Rarity

2058*

William and Mary, tin Halfpenny, 1689, obv. first conjoined
draped busts right, GVLIELMVS. ET .MARIA, toothed
border rev. inverted die axis, Britannia seated left on globe,
with shield, spear and spray of leaves, blank exergue,
[BRITAN NIA] legend, edge inscribed in raised letters, trace
only NVMMORVM*FAMVLVS*1689* (Peck 561, from
a different die to piece illustrated - the legend close to the
busts; S 3447). Lacking much due to corrosion, poor to fair
but extremely rare.

$1,400

Ex Baldwin's, Auction 50, April 24,2007 (lot 316) The Gregory Collection
and previously from Sothebys, 20 December 1926, lot 56 (part) and A E
Weightman.

Unique Trial Halfpenny 1692

2059%
William and Mary, trial halfpenny, 1692, struck in copper
with a mullet shaped 21mm tin insert, (10.33gm), obv.
conjoined busts right, the King cuirassed, GVLIELMVS. ET
MARIA, a toothed border both sides, rev inverted die axis,
Britannia seated left on globe, with shield, spear and spray
of leaves, date in exergue, BRITAN NIA. legend, toothed
border, edge plain, (S. -, Peck 586 PU). Small dig at centre,
extremely fine and unique.

$4,000

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.47, The Gregory Collection, 25th September
2006 (lot 354).



Excessively Rare Proof Halfpenny 1694

2060%
William and Mary, proof halfpenny, 1694, struck in copper
on a 31mm flan, 2mm thick, (9.92gm), obv. conjoined
busts right, the King cuirassed, around GVLIELMVS. ET.
MARIA toothed border both sides, rev. Britannia seated
left on globe, with shield, spear and spray of leaves, date in
exergue, BRITAN NIA legend around, (S.3452, Peck 611
EXR). Light adjustment marks on obverse, nearly extremely
fine and of the highest rarity.

$2,500

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.47, The Gregory Collection, 25th September
2006 (lot 355).

2061%
William and Mary, copper halfpenny, 1694 (S.3452). Very
fine.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 608) and Sale 82 (lot 1702).

2062%
William and Mary, copper farthing, 1694 (5.3453). Very
fine or better.

$450

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 609) and Sale 82 (lot 1703).

2063*
William III, crown, first bust, 1695 septimo (5.3470). Old
grey tone, very good.

$100

Private purchase from D. Raymond.
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2064*
William III, first bust, crown, 1696, edge date octavo, type
A, first harp, 7 strings in harp, normal edge (5.3470). Good

fine.
$150

2065
William III, first bust, crown, 1696 octavo (S.3472). Reverse

with edge knock at 4 o'clock, good fine.
$100

2066*
William III, first bust, silver shilling, 1696B (Bristol mint),
(5.3498, ESC 1081). Lightly toned, original mint bloom,
good extremely fine and very rare in this condition.

$650

2067
William III, halfpenny, first issue, 1696, (S.3554, Peck 641).

Very fine or better with collector's ticket.
$200

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.42, The William C. Boyd Collection, 28th
September 2005 (lot 1097 part).

2068*
William III, halfpenny, first issue, 1696, variety with obv.
legend TERTIV, (S.3554, Peck -). Nearly fine with collector's
ticket, apparently unpublished.

$100

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.42, The William C. Boyd Collection, 28th
September 2005 (lot 1097 part) and previously from George Henry Gaviller
(1807-1879), (Boyd's uncle) and acquired c1880 from his estate (ticket
stamped GHG).



2069%
William III, halfpenny, 1698, obv. laureate and cuirassed bust
right, around GVLIELMVS. TERTIVS., toothed border both
sides, rev Britannia seated left on globe, with shield, spear
and spray of leaves, date in exergue, BRITAN NIA. legend
(Peck 651; S 3554). Some light corrosion and verdigris, good
fine, extremely rare in any condition.

$250

Ex Baldwin's Auctions, Auction 44, May 2, 2006 (lot 495) The Gregory
Collection and previously from Hoblyn Collection with ticket.

2070%
William III, halfpenny, third issue, 1699, (S5.3556, Peck 687).
Good fine with collector's ticket.

$150

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.42, The William C. Boyd Collection, 28th
September 2005 (lot 1097 part) and previously from George Henry Gaviller
(1807-1879), (Boyd's uncle) and acquired c1880 from his estate (ticket
stamped GHG).

2071*
William III, copper halfpenny, 1699, GVILELMVS error,
third type, obv. neater laureate and cuirassed bust right,
GVILELMVS. TERTIVS. toothed border both sides, rev.
inverted die axis, Britannia seated left on globe, with shield,
spear and spray of leaves, date to left of exergue, BRITAN
NIA around, edge plain, (S.3556, Peck 690 [this coin listed]).
Bold fine and extremely rare.

$400

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.47, The Gregory Collection, 25th September
2006 (lot 365).
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2072*

William III, copper halfpenny, 1699 (5.3556). Weak in lower
left, otherwise nearly extremely fine for issue with even dark
brown patina.

$160

2073%
William III, copper halfpenny, 1701, unbarred A's in
Britannia (S.3556). Very fine and scarce.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 612) and Sale 82 (lot 1713).

2074*
William III, farthing, first issue, 1695, date in exergue,
(S.3557, Peck 653). Very fine or better.

$200

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.42, The William C. Boyd Collection, 28th
September 2005 (lot 1097 part) and previously from George Henry Gaviller
(1807-1879), (Boyd's uncle) and acquired c1880 from his estate (ticket
stamped GHG).

2075*
William III, farthing, second issue, 1699, date in legend,
(S.3558, Peck 681). Good fine.

$120

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.42, The William C. Boyd Collection, 28th
September 2005 (lot 1097 part).

2076
William III - Queen Victoria, crowns (3) 1820/19, 1844
(2); halfcrown 1696; shillings George III (worn), 1829.
Several with one or traces of a Chinese chopmark. Poor
- very good. (6)

$100



2077*

Anne, after the Union with Scotland, crown, second bust,
1708 plumes (S.3602). Dusty old grey tone, underlying
mint bloom, slightest frictional wear on obverse, otherwise
extremely fine/good extremely fine and rare in this
condition.

$2,000

Private purchase from D. Raymond in Sydney in 1930s.

2078*
Anne, pattern farthing, 1714 in copper, obv. Queen Anne
bust to left, rev. Britannia seated to left, with shield and
spear (S.3625; Peck 742). Mahogany-brown tone, gleaming
surfaces, good extremely fine, with a touch of rub on the
high points, free from abrasions, and one of the finest seen
of this grade.

$1,200

Ex St. James, Auction No.3, October 3, 2005 (lot 362).
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2079*
Anne, pattern copper farthing, 1714 (S.3625; Peck 741).
Brown patina, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$1,300

The Greatest Anne Farthing Rarity

2080
Anne, pattern farthing, 1713, in copper, Bello et Pace type
(Peck.767) compact flan. Dark brown patina, well defined
with details of Britannia's face visible, extremely fine or
better and excessively rare, probably the finest known, this
example not recorded by Peck.

$6,000

Ex Lorne Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 1891) and previously
J. Gartner Collection.

2081
Anne - George VI, Anne, after the Union, crown, 1707E
sexto (5.3600); George III, crown LIX (S.3787) (2, one poor),
halfcrown, 1819 (S.3789); Queen Victoria, young head,
Maundy twopence, 1878 (5.3919), Jubilee head crown, 1887
(holed at top), double florin, 1889 (5.3921, 3923) (2), old
head crown, 1893LVI (5.3937); Edward VII, crowns, 1902
(5.3978) (2); George V, first coinage, florin, 1918 (5.4012),
Jubilee crown, 1935 (5.4048); George VI, crown, 1937,
sixpence, 1937 (ex set) (S.4078, 4084) (2). Poor - nearly
uncirculated. (14)

$250



2082
Anne - Queen Victoria, shillings 1711, 1723 SSC, 1750,
1787, 1817, 1818, 1826 (2), 1851, 1873, 1884, sixpences,
1711, 1743 roses, 1757, 1787, 1837. Good - very fine.
(16)

$150

part

2083*
George I, shilling, 1723 SSC (S.3647); George 11, old head,
shilling, 1758 (S.3704) George 111, shilling, 1787 (S.3743).
Toned, nearly very fine. (3)

$100

part

2084*
George I, sixpence, 1723 SSC (S.3652); George 11, sixpences,
old head, 1757, 1758 (S.3711). Toned very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (3)

$120

2085
George I, copper halfpenny, 1721, second issue, obv. laureate
and cuirassed bust right, GEORGIVS. REX. toothed border,
rev. Britannia seated left with shield, spear and spray of
leaves, date in exergue without stop, BRITAN NIA around,
edge plain, (S.3660, Peck 797). Very fine and scarce.

$120

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.47, The Gregory Collection, 25th September
2006 (lot 382 part).

2086
George I, copper halfpenny, 1721, second issue, obv. laureate
and cuirassed bust right, GEORGIVS. REX. toothed border,
rev. Britannia seated left with shield, spear and spray of
leaves, date in exergue with stop after date, BRITAN NIA
around, edge plain, (S.3660, Peck 799). Good fine and
scarce.

$70

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.47, The Gregory Collection, 25th September
2006 (lot 382 part).
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2087
George I, copper halfpenny, 1722, second issue, obv. laureate
and cuirassed bust right, GEORGIVS. REX. toothed border,
rev. Britannia seated left with shield, spear and spray of
leaves, date in exergue, BRITAN NIA around, edge plain,
(S.3660, Peck 800), another 1724 with thin flan, (S.3660,
Peck 806). Fine, poor, first scarce, last unpublished. (2)
$100

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.47, The Gregory Collection, 25th September
2006 (lot 382 part).

2088
George I, copper halfpenny, 1723, second issue, obv. laureate
and cuirassed bust right, GEORGIVS. REX. toothed border,
rev. Britannia seated left with shield, spear and spray of
leaves, date in exergue, BRITAN NIA around, edge plain,
(S.3660, Peck 803). Good fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.47, The Gregory Collection, 25th September
2006 (lot 382 part).

2089%
George I, first or 'Dump’ issue copper farthing, 1717, obv.
laureate and cuirassed bust right, wreath of eight leaves and
three berries, GEORGIVS. REX. linear circle and toothed
border both sides, rev. inverted die axis, Britannia seated on
globe with spear, shield and spray of leaves, date in exergue,
BRITAN NIA., edge plain (S.3661, Peck 783). Prooflike with
a hint of lustre, superb, good extremely fine and rare.
$1,800

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.47, The Gregory Collection, 25th September
2006 (lot 527).



2090*
George I, copper farthing, first or 'Dump' issue, 1717, date
in exergue, (S5.3661, Peck 783). Prooflike, about extremely
fine and very rare.

$1,500

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.42, The William C. Boyd Collection, 28th
September 2005 (lot 1112) and previously from George Henry Gaviller
(1807-1879), (Boyd's uncle) and acquired c1880 from his estate (ticket
stamped GHG).

Choice Silver Proof Farthing 1717

2091*
George |, first or 'Dump' issue proof farthing struck in silver,
1717, (6.23 gm), obv. laureate and cuirassed bust right,
wreath of eight leaves and three berries, GEORGIVS. REX.
linear circle and toothed border both sides, rev. normal die
axis, Britannia seated on globe with spear, shield and spray
of leaves, date in exergue, BRITAN NIA., edge plain (S.3661,
Peck 785). Toned, good extremely fine and very rare.
$3,000

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.50, The Gregory Collection, 24th April 2007
(lot 476).
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2092*
George I, copper farthing, 1719, second issue, with
continuous obverse legend (P.815; S.3662; cf Cooke 454).
Weakly struck in centre both sides, attractive dark brown
with traces of crimson mint red, extremely fine (or nearly
uncirculated) and rare.

$900

Ex Lorne Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 1897) and previously
J-Gartner Collection.

2093*
George I, farthing, second issue, 1719, date in exergue,
(8.3662, Peck 815). Good very fine and rare.

$750

Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.42, The William C. Boyd Collection, 28th
September 2005 (lot 1113) and previously from George Henry Gaviller
(1807-1879), (Boyd's uncle) and acquired c1880 from his estate (ticket
stamped GHG).

2094*
George II, young head, shilling, 1741, roses (S.3701).
Peripheral die breaks on obverse, good very fine/nearly
extremely fine.

$140



2095*%
George II, proof halfpenny, 1729, struck in silver, obv.
young laureate and cuirassed bust left, no stop in legend,
GEORGIVS II REX, toothed border both sides, rev. inverted
die axis, Britannia seated left on globe, with shield, spear and
spray of leaves, BRITAN NIA. date in exergue, edge plain
striated (S.3717, Peck 834). Toned, practically as struck with
excess metal to the rims, very rare.

$4,000

Ex Baldwin's, Auction 50, April 24, 2007 (lot 350) from the Gregory
Collection and previously from the C E G Mackerell collection sold at
Sothebys, 14 May 1906, lot 169 (part) with his ticket.

2096*
George II, young head, copper halfpenny, 1739 (S.3717).
Flaw in left obverse field, traces of original mint red, nearly

uncirculated and rare in this condition.
$220

2097%
George II, old head, copper halfpenny, 1751 (S.3719).
Traces of original mint red on obverse, flawed R in Rex,

good extremely fine.
$220

2098
George II - Elizabeth II, 1754-19535, farthings, mixed
quantities of assorted dates, including 1754 (S.3722), 1773
(S.3775), 1806 (3) (S.3782). Poor - uncirculated. (approx
400)

$150

Proof 'Proclamation' Shilling Rarity

2099*
George III, proof silver shilling, 1787, plain edge, with
hearts (S.3743; ESC1226). Lightly toned, nearly FDC and
extremely rare.

$3,000



2100%*
George 11, shilling, 1787 (S.3743). Good extremely fine.
$150

2101*
George III, emergency dollar (current for 4/9) oval
countermark head of George III on Mexico City Mint eight
reales 1793FM (S.3765A). Toned, good very fine.

$750

2102%
George III, proof Bank of England dollar, 1804, in copper,
plain edge on thick flan (36g) by Kuchler for Soho Mint
(ESC 167). Attractive brown patina with hints of original
red, very rare.

$1,200

Believed to be ex Paget Collection.

2103
George III, Bank of England, dollar or five shillings, 1804
(S.3768), top leaf to side of E. Toned, very fine.

$350
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2104*
George III, silver three shillings bank token, 1811 (S.3769,
ESC 969). Good extremely fine.

$170

2105*
George I, silver three shillings bank token, 1815 (S.3770).
Extremely fine.

$140

2106
George III, silver three shillings bank tokens, 1811 (S.3769)
and 1814 (5.3770). Very fine. (2)

$150

Pingo Pattern Halfpenny Rarity 1788

2107*
George III, pattern copper halfpenny, 1788, by Pingo, obv.
laureate and cuirassed bust right, GEORGIVS.IIL.REX.,
toothed border both sides, rev. inverted die axis, standing
facing Britannia holding olive branch and wand, shield
to left, globe to right, date in exergue, BRITA NNIA, no
stop, edge obliquely milled (Peck 918, Eimer 91a). Toned,
extremely fine and extremely rare.

$2,200

Ex Baldwin's, Auction 50, April 24, 2007 (lot 374) from the Gregory
Collection.



2108*
George III, first issue, proof copper farthing, 1771 (S.3775,
Peck 910). Glossy brown, good extremely fine with collector
ticket.

$1,400
Ex Baldwin's Auctions No.42, The William C. Boyd Collection, 28th
September 2005 (lot 1138) and previously from the George Henry Gaviller

(1807-1879), (Boyd's uncle) and acquired c1880 from his estate (ticket
stamped GHG).

2109*
George III, copper farthing, 1773 obverse 1 (S.3775). Traces
of mint red, good extremely fine.

$300
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 2055).

2110*
George III, farthing, 1774, obverse 1, (P.915; S.3775).
Considerable mint red, uncirculated and rare thus.

$400

Ex Lorne Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 1927) and previously
S.V.Hagley Collection.
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2111%
George III, pattern cartwheel penny, 1797, large head right
(Peck 1090). Even grey brown patina, nearly extremely fine
and rare.

$400

Ex ].B. Brooks Collection.

Soho Mint Silver Proof Farthing 1806

2112%
George III, proof farthing, 1806, struck in silver, late Soho,
obv. small laureate and draped bust right, K on shoulder,
incuse lines render whiskers, date below, GEORGIUS III.
D:G.REX., beaded border both sides, rev. inverted die axis,
Britannia seated left on rocks with shield, trident and olive
branch with some leaves detached, ship to left, BRITANNIA
above, plain exergue, edge plain (s.3782, Peck 1393 KF15).
Unevenly toned, good extremely fine and extremely rare.
$2,000

Ex Baldwin's Auctions, Auction 50, April 24, 2007 (lot 520) from the
Gregory Collection.



2113

George III, halfpenny, 1806 (S.3781); Queen Victoria, young
head, penny, 1890, veiled head, penny, 1897 (5.3954, 3961)
(2); Portsea Island Mutual Co-op. Soc. Ld, Ardill Leeds,
sixpence token in brass (Rains 19). The second with much
mint red, the third with traces of red, overall very good

- uncirculated. (4)
$100

2114*

George III, new coinage, engraver's trial for the reverse of
the crown, struck from a relief punch onto a uniface copper
blank, with a cross hatched line graph to locate sections for
reducing or enlarging the design. Extremely fine and believed
to be unique.

$500

Ex B. Pistrucci (the engraver) and V.M. Brand Collection.

2115%
George III, new coinage, silver halfcrown, 1818 (S5.3789).

Cleaned, extremely fine.
$150

2116*
George III, new coinage, silver shilling, 1820 (S.3790).
Struck from obverse clashed die, light toning, virtually

uncirculated.
$150

2117*
George III, new coinage, silver sixpence, 1820 (S.3791).

Uncirculated.
$100

2118
George III - George V, shilling, 1787, double florin 1887,
crowns, 1887, 1902 and 1935. Very good - exremely fine.
(5)

$120

2119
George III - Queen Victoria, crowns 1819LIX (2), 1844,
1845, 1887, 1889 (2), 1892 (2), 1899 LXII, double florins,
1889, 1890. Good - good fine. (12)

$400

2120
George III - George V, halfcrowns 1817, 1890, 1908, 19135,
florins, 1917, 1918 and 1921 penny 1901; double florin
1887 (S5.3923). The last toned nearly extremely fine, others
fair - good very fine. (9)

$150

The last with Dave Raymond ticket 103 Castlereagh St address.

2121

George III - George VI, 1816-1951, shilling - halfcrown,

mixed quantities of assorted dates. Poor - very fine. (65)
$350

2122
George III - Elizabeth I, Queen Victoria, young head, groats,
1846, 1854 (S.3913) (2), Jubilee head, crown, 1887 (5.3921);
trade dollar, 1902 (KM.TS); silver coins, mostly pre 1920,
face value $1.10 includes George III shilling, 1816 (S.3790);
crowns, 1977 (2), 1980, 1981 (5.4227 [2], 4228, 4229) (4),
other base metal coins (25); George VI Coronation Medal,
1937, in bronze (44mm) (BHM 4356). Some damaged, poor
- extremely fine. (45)

$130

2123

George III - Elizabeth II, 1797-1981, farthings - brass

threepences, shillings, halfcrowns, assorted dates; crown,

1972 (5.4226),1977 (S.4227), 1980 (5.4228), 1981 (5.4229);

also Canada, France, Ireland. Poor - extremely fine. (303)
$100

2124*
George IV, silver halfcrown, third reverse, 1826 (S.3809).

Good extremely fine.
$350

2125%
George IV, silver shilling, first reverse, 1821 (S.3810). Lightly

toned, extremely fine.
$120



2126*
George IV, silver shilling, second reverse, 1825 (S.3811).
Extremely fine.

$200

2127*
George 1V, silver shilling, third reverse, 1825 (S.3812).
Toned, nearly uncirculated.

$300

2128*
George IV, sixpences, bare head, 1826, 1828 (5.3815).

Toned, nearly extremely fine. (2)
$100

2129
George IV - Edward VII, double florins, 1888 (2), 1890 (2)
(S5.3923); crowns, 1821 secundo (S.3805), 1845 (5.3882),
1889, 1890, 1891 (5.3921), 1902 (2) (S.3978). Poor - fine.
(11)

$300

2130
George IV, farthing, 1826 (S.3825); Edward VII, silver
florin, 1905 (S.3981); also, Queen Victoria, young head,
brass Royal Mint half sovereign coin weight, 1843 (Withers
2258b) (GVF); George V, first coinage head, double headed
brass token, undated (23mm). The second coin worn on date
otherwise good fine, the rest fine - good very fine. (4)

$90

200

Very Rare William IV Crown 1831 by W. Wyon

2131*%

William IV, proof crown, 1831 plain edge, W.W. on
truncation (S.3833; ESC 271). Rim bruise at 4 o'clock on
reverse, edge with three surface bumps, minor damage to
obverse rim at 2 o'clock, fields generally free of handling,
reverse original toning, nearly FDC and very rare, the most

significant milled crown rarity in the British series.
$15,000

2132
George IV, Maundy silver penny, 1823 (S.3821); Queen
Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin, 1888, shilling, 1889
(S5.3923, 3927) (2); George VI, first coinage, threepences,
1937, 1941, halfpenny, 1939, farthing, 1944 (S.4085 [2],
4115, 4116) (4). The first coin with edge nicks, otherwise
very fine, the rest nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)
$100

2133
William IV, groat, 1837 (5.3837); also George 1, farthing
1724 (5.3662) and Lundy Island, puffin 1929 (5.7850). Good
very fine; fine; very fine. (3)

$80

2134
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1844, cinquefoil stops
(S.3882). Good very fine.

$150
Ex ].B.Brooks Collection.



2139*

Queen Victoria, Godless florin, 1849 (S.3890). Extremely
fine.

2135%

Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1845, edge VIII and
stars (S.3882). Old grey tone, good very fine.

$150

$250

2140%

Queen Victoria, Gothic florin, 1852 (S5.3891). Extremely
fine.
$150

2136%
Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge (S.3883).
Obverse has been wiped, minute obverse field contact marks
at 8 o'clock, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$2,000

2141%

Queen Victoria, Gothic florin, 1880 (S.3900). Toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$150

2137%

Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge (S.3883).

Cleaned, good extremely fine. 2142
$1,500 Queen Victoria, silver shilling, young head, 1853 (5.3904,

ESC 1300). Light peripheral toning, good extremely fine/
nearly uncirculated.

$200
2138* 2143*
Queen Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1881 (5.3889). Queen Victoria, young head shilling, 1859, no WW, (S.3904,
Nearly uncirculated. ESC 1307). Grey peripheral tone, nearly uncirculated and
$150 very scarce.
$240
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2144
Queen Victoria, Maundy oddments, fourpences 1882 (fair)
1893, twopences 1838, 1854, 1892, 1893, penny 1893, also
groats 1848/6, 1854; penny halfpenny 1823. Fair - good
extremely fine. (10)

$100

2145
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, threepence - crown, 1887,
seven coin set. [n grey leatherette case, inside lid stained, all

coins toned, fine - very fine.
$300

Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

2146
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown - threepence, set
of seven, 1887 (S.3921, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 31). Nearly
uncirculated. (7)

$250

2147
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crowns, 1888 and 1889
(5.3921). Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$200

part

2148*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown 1888, double
florin 1888, halfcrown 1887 (S.3921, 3923, 3924). Nearly
extremely fine; very fine; nearly uncirculated. (3)

$200

Ex J.B. Brooks Collection.

2149
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1889, 1890 (S.3921)
(2); old head, crown, 1893 LVI, shilling, 1900, sixpence,
1899, threepence, 1899 (S5.3937, 39404, 3941, 3942). Fine
- very fine. (6)

$100

2150
Queen Victoria, sixpences 1887, 1892, 1893, 1894, 1897,
1900, 1901. Mostly extremely fine, a few better. (7)

$120
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2151
Queen Victoria, old head, crown, 1896LX, 1897LXI (2),
1900 LXIV (S5.3937). Nearly very fine. (4)

$200

2152%
Queen Victoria, old head, crown, 1900 LXIV (S.3937).

Attractive light tone, extremely fine or better.
$250

2153*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper penny, 1859 (5.3948;
Peck 1519). Good extremely fine and possibly struck from
proof dies.

$180

2154

Queen Victoria, young head, copper halfpenny, 1854
(S5.3949). Two edge nicks on obverse, red and brown, nearly
uncirculated.

$50

2155%
Queen Victoria, young head, copper third farthing, 1844 (for
use in Malta) (S.3952). Trace of mint red, good extremely

fine, scarce.
$100

2156*
Queen Victoria, copper half farthing, 1839, (S.3951). Some

mint red, uncirculated.
$100



2157* 2163*

Queen Victoria, bun head, bronze penny, 1860, beaded Queen Victoria, old head, penny, 1901 (5.3961). Full mint

border, (5.3954, Peck 1623). Full mint red, brilliant red, uncirculated.

uncirculated. $50
$140

2158

Queen Victoria, bun head, penny, 1875 wide date (5.3954),
farthing, 1886 (S.3958). Small dimple on penny near
Queen's shoulder, some mint red, good extremely fine; gem
as struck. (2)

$150
2159 2164*
Queen Victoria, bun head, halfpenny, 1860 five berries in Queen Victoria, old head halfpenny, 1896, (5.3962). Good
wreath (5.3956); other minors (4) including model coins (2). extremely fine, full original mint red.
The first with much mint red, uncirculated, the rest good $60
- very fine. (5) 6150 2165
Queen Victoria, old head, bronze farthing, 1895 (5.3963).
Full mint red, uncirculated.
$50
2166
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, florin, 1887, shilling, 1887
(5.3925, 3926); George V, first coinage, halfcrown, 1916,
fourth coinage, halfcrown, 1929, florin, 1931, penny, 1928
(5.4011,4037, 4038, 4055). Good very fine - uncirculated.
2160* (6)
Queen Victoria, bun head, halfpenny, 1870 (5.3956). Trace $140
of mint red, uncirculated and very scarce.
$130 2167
Queen Victoria - George V, silver coins, threepences -
halfcrowns, mixed quantities of assorted dates, pre 1920
(.55kg), post 1919 (.13kg). Poor - fine. (.68kg)
$300
2168
Queen Victoria - George VI, double florin, 1889 (S.3923);
halfcrown, 1895 (5.3938), 1912, 1914 (2) (S.4012), 1937
(2) (5.4080); florin, 1912, 1918 (S.4012), 1937 (4) (S.4081);
2161~ shilling, 1895 (2), 1899 (S5.3940A), 1910 (5.3982), 1911
Queen Victoria, bun head, halfpenny, 1871, (5.3956, Peck (5.4013), 1937 (5.4082). Very fine - extremely fine. (19)
1797). Attractive, almost full mint bloom, about uncirculated $220
and very rare.
$750
2169*
2162% Edward VII, halfcrown, 1904 (S.3980; ESC 749). Old
Queen Victoria, old head, penny, 1896, (S.3961). Good gabin_et tone_,.extremely fine or better and rare, especially
extremely fine, almost full original mint red. in this condition.
$70 $900
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2170%
Edward VII, halfcrown, 1907 (S.3980, ESC 752). Light blue
and gold tone, about uncirculated.

$700

2171*
Edward VII, halfcrown, 1909 (S.3980, ESC 754). Lightly
toned, good extremely fine.

$600

2172
Edward V11, florin, 1903 (5.3980). Much mint bloom, nearly

extremely fine.
$100

2173*
Edward VII, shilling, 1907 (S.3982). Lightly toned, extremely

fine.
$150

2174
Edward VII, Maundy set, 1906 (S5.3985). Toned, uncirculated.
(4)

$200

2175
Edward VII, penny, 1906, (S.3990). Uncirculated, with full
mint red.

$50

2176
Edward VII, penny, 1907, (5.3990). Uncirculated, with
nearly full mint red.

$50

2177
Edward VII, penny, 1908, (5.3990). Uncirculated, with
nearly full mint red.

$50

2178
Edward VII, crown, 1902 (S.3978); George VI, crown, 1937
(5.4078). Very fine. (2)

$120
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2179
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, silver coins, mostly halfcrowns,
pre 1920 $0.15, post 1919 $5.25; other coins mostly 1967
issues and mostly EF - Unc (60); twenty five pence, 1977
(S.4227) (4); two pounds, 1986 (S.4311); five pounds, 1997
(2), 1999, 2000 (S.4304 [2], 4551, 4552); mint sets, 1983,
1989, 1991 (5.US02, 08, 11); first decimal coins set; copy of
a hammered penny. Poor - uncirculated. (104)

$150

2180

George V, first coinage, silver shilling 1912 (5.4013) and
silver sixpence, 1912 (5.4014). Lightly toned, nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$70

2181*

George V, fourth coinage, proof wreath crown, 1927, milled

edge, (5.4036, ESC 367). Brilliant as struck, nearly FDC.
$350

15,030 struck.

2182

George V, shilling 1933; sixpences 1911, 1921, 1923, 1924,
1927 (type 1), 1927 proof, 1933; halfpenny 1912, farthing
1934. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (10)

$160

part

2183*

George V, penny, 1931, farthing, 1928 (5.4055, 4061);
George VI, second issue, penny, 1950, 1951 (S.4117) (2).
The first with some mint red, the other three with most mint
red, all uncirculated. (4)

$120
The 1950 with original purchase ticket.

2184
George V - George VI, crown 1935; halfcrowns 1922 (very
fine), 1929, 1930 (2, both are good), 1938, 1939, 1942 (2),
1945; florins 1930, 1935, 1936 (2), 1937, 1938, 1939 (2),
1940 (2), 1943, 1946; shillings 1920, 1931 1932 (3), 1933,
1935, 1936 (2), 1937 Scottish, 1938 (4), 1939 (2), 1939
Scottish (3), 1940 (3), 1941 (3), 1941 Scottish (4), 1942
Scottish, 1943, 1943 Scottish (3), 1944 (3), 1944 Scottish,
1945 (2), 1945 Scottish, 1946, 1946 Scottish (4); sixpences
1933,1936 and 1937; all .500 fine silver. Very good - nearly
extremely fine. (71)

$300



2185
George VI, specimen set, 1937, farthing - crown, includes
Maundy, fifteen coin set. In a red leatherette case, extremely
fine - FDC.

$350
Ex J.B.Brooks Collection.

2186
George VI, proof-like crown 1951, Festival of Britain; also
Edward VIII, fantasy crown 1936 for Australia (S.4111;-).
FDC. (2)

$100

2187*
George VI, nickel brass threepence, 1946, (S.4112). Nearly
uncirculated.

$150

Decimal Pattern Rarities

2188
Elizabeth II, decimal two pence, 1963, a uniface trial of the
rev. by C. Ironside, in bronze, obv. larger figure of Britannia
seated right, head turned back, leg outstretched, edge plain,
26mm, (7.14gm), (F 793e). About extremely fine and of the
highest rarity with this reverse.

$1,000

Ex Dix Noonan Webb (DNW), Auction Sale December 15, 2005 (lot 423),
previously provenance stated as being bought from Christopher Ironside,
1964 and earlier from Spink, Auction Sale No. 54, 20 June 1986, (lot
748).

2189%
Elizabeth II, trial decimal penny, 1963, by C. Ironside, in
bronze, obv. Tower Mint logo, rev. two shields surmounted
by crown with plain cross, edge plain, 20mm, (3.59gm), (F
795b, cf. Spink 54, 749). Extremely fine, with almost full
original colour, of the highest rarity.

$1,000

Ex Dix Noonan Webb (DNW), Auction Sale December 15, 2005 (lot 425),
previously provenance as stated being bought from Christopher Ironside,
1964 and earlier from Spink, Auction No. 140, 16 November 1999, (lot
585 part), where described as F 795a.
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2190*
Elizabeth I, trial decimal halfpenny, 1963, a uniface trial
of the rev. by C. Ironside, in bronze, rev. Welsh dragon with
arrow-shaped tail, edge plain, 17mm, (1.80gm), (F 796Db).
Extremely fine with much original colour, of the highest
rarity with arrow-shaped tail.

$750

Ex Dix Noonan Webb (DNW), Auction Sale December 15, 2005 (lot 425),
previously provenance stated as being bought from Spink, Auction No. 140,
16 November 1999, (lot 585 part), where described as F 796.

2191
Elizabeth II, cupro-nickel Churchill commemorative crowns,
1965. Six intact bank rolls of twenty coins each, four rolls
loose, end coins toned or spotted otherwise uncirculated.
(200)

$200

2192
Elizabeth II, proof silver two pounds set of two, 1989
(S8.PSS02), proof piedfort silver one pound, 1989 (S.4331),
proof silver one pound, 1989 (S.4331); also Australia, proof
silver holey dollar and dump set, 1989. In packets and cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$100

2193
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1970-1973, 1981 (S.PS20-23, 31).
In packets of issue, FDC. (5)

$50

2194

Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1970, 1971, 1982, 1984 - 1990.

Handwritten dates on some cardboard outers, FDC. (10)
$200

2195
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1981-1985 (S.PS31, 32, 34, 35). In
cases of issue, FDC. (4)

$50

2196
Elizabeth II, mint sets, 1982, 1987, 1992 (5.US01, 06, 12),
one pound (Welsh) in folder, 1985 (S.4331); South Crofty
eclipse medal, 1999, in Cornish tin salvaged from wreck
of S.S.Cheerful, cased with certificate 454/850; various
other cased medals featuring British historical properties
(6); Birmingham Numismatic Society 25th Year, 1989 (2);
American Bar Association Meeting in London, 1985; other
cased coins and medallic FDC (4); leather 9-coin sovereign
purse; The Commonwealth Match Works vestas tin; Canada,
type set folder with coins (11); coin publications (2). Most
cases with foxing, fine - uncirculated. (34)

$100



2197*

FEighteenth century token, Middlesex, Meymott's silver proof
halfpenny 1795, obv. MEYMOTT+&+SON+LONDON+,
seated Britannia holding spear and scales, rev.
SCALES+WEIGHTS+&+STEEL-YARDS+, the arms of
London, edge plain (D&H 377a). Usual obverse die break
beginning at about 2 o'clock and extending across most of
the top of the token, younger die breaks also at 4 o'clock
and 7 o'clock, light brush marks, extremely fine with nice

rainbow toning and extremely rare.
$800

Ex Baldwin's Auctions, Auction 46, May 4, 2006 (lot 2447). Meymott &
Son were scale-makers at Bishopsgate in London.
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2198*

Eighteenth century token, Norwich, Joseph Hardingham,
Kempson's proof halfpenny, 1797, in silver, obv. view of
Norwich Cathedral, rev. bust of Frederick Handel left,
edge plain, (15.12gm), (DH 34a). Light streaks across
bust, otherwise virtually as struck and attractively toned,

extremely rare.
$1,250

Ex Dix Noonan Webb (DNW), Auction Sale December 15,2005 (lot 2260),
previously provenance stated as being bought from M. Rasmussen FPL 8,
Summer 2005 (117).

2199*%
Eighteenth century token, Sussex, Chichester, Dally & Son,
proof halfpenny, 1794, in silver, obv. bust of Elizabeth I
three-quarters right in high ruff, rev. Chichester Cross,
edge 'payable at dallys chichester', (11.77gm), (D&H 15).
Extremely fine, golden tone and very rare.

$600

Ex Dix Noonan Webb (DNW), Auction Sale December 15,2005 (lot 2260),
previously provenance stated as being bought from M. Rasmussen FPL 8,
Summer 2005 (145).

2200

Eighteenth century copper tokens, halfpennies, Hampshire,
Emsworth, Payable at the Warehouse of John Stride, 1794
(D&H 10); Middlesex, Christ's Hospital, 1800 (D&H 278-
281); Mail Coach, undated (D&H 363). Nearly uncirculated;

nearly extremely fine; good very fine. (3)
$80

2201
Eighteenth century tokens, Middlesex, Princess of Wales
portcullis and chains London halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 977);
Middlesex Hall's, Sir Jefferey Dunstan halfpenny, 1795
(D&H 315¢); silver trade dollar, 1911 (KM.Tn3); also
British West Indies, anchor money, one sixteenth shilling,
1822 (KM.1). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100

2202

Eighteenth century tokens, Middlesex, T. Hall, London

halfpenny, 1795, depicting kangaroo (2); Pidcock's

halfpennies (5) and farthing; also a Nineteenth Century

medalet with kangaroo. Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (9)
$200



Gold Token Rarity

S TANDD GO'L

2203*

Nineteenth century token, Berkshire, Reading, ].B.Monck's
gold forty shillings or two pound piece, 1812, by Halliday
for Edward Thomason, obv. crowned bust of King Alfred
leftlegend around 'ALFRED 1812 PIGNORA CERTA PETIS
DO PIGNORA CERTA!, rev. '40 Shillings Berks Token
standard gold 6 dwts - 18 gr. Reading payable in Bk. Notes
at 6.s the DWT by I.B. Monck Esqre', (D.1). About as struck
with mirror surfaces, FDC with much original mint bloom

and extremely rare, probably one of the finest known.
$6,000

Ex Dix Noonan Webb (DNW), Auction Sale December 15, 2005 (lot
2225).

John Berkeley Monck (1768-1834), educated at Eton, studied law at the
Middle Temple and settled at Coley Park, Reading, in 1796. A philanthropist
and reformer, Monck was left a £100,000 fortune on the death of his father
in 1809. In determining to do something about the state of the precious metal
coinage in circulation, Monck had 700z. of standard gold coined into 40
shilling pieces by Edward Thomason's Birmingham manufactory sometime
in early 1812. Monck's plans for a second issue, the gold for which he
advertised to buy in the Reading Mercury on 13 April 1812, were abandoned
after an intervention by the Prime Minister, Spencer Percival, who himself
was assassinated on 12 May 1812 while leaving the chamber of the House
of Commons. Monck unsuccessfully contested one of the borough seats for
Reading in the general election of November 1812; he was later elected MP
for Reading in 1820 and again in 1826.
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part
2204*
Nineteeth century silver tokens, Cheshire, Stockport, Thomas
Cartwright, sixpence 1812 (D.8); Norfolk, Yarmouth,
J-Hunton & J.Blyth, shilling, 1811 (D.14-15); ER.Reynolds,
shilling, 1811 (D.16)[illustrated]; Staffordshire, Bilston,
Rushbury & Woolley, sixpence, 1811 (D.3)[illustrated];
Warwickshire, Birmingham, workhouse, shilling, 1811 (D.6-
15); Yorkshire, Leeds, Smalpage & Lumb, shilling, 1812
(D.31); York, Cattle & Barber, shilling, 1811 (D.76-86).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$300

2205*
Love token, George III halfpenny, 1799, reverse shaved and
engraved in running script, 'the and the/Gever Loves/for
ever/1802'. Edge bumps, fine - very fine.

$120

2206
Love token, 18th century (?) halfpenny, both sides smoothed,
uniface, engraved in the centre is a heart with crossed arrows
through and ensigned by a crowned crest, around the edge
engraved in running script, 'Crownd (sic) with Love and
Affection'. Very good.

$100

2207
George I, counterstamped copper pennies and halfpennies,
including M.Dignal Grafton Street, (Scott -); Wood
Spurriergate York, (Scott -); Robinson Cutler Oxford, (Scott
28.4A); T.Coulsell London, (Scott 22.10); Edward Lloyd's
Newspapers, (Scott 22.28). Coins poor, countermarks fine
- very fine. (5)

$100

2208
George III, counterstamped copper pennies and halfpennies,
including DA on a 1775 halfpenny; WF on a 1797 penny;
DR on a 1797 penny; Littleton London on a 1797 penny;
IP in a heart on a 1797 penny; crowned W on a George 11
farthing, (Scott 123.397). Coins poor, counterstamps fine
- very fine and scarce. (6)

$100



2209
Queen Victoria, counterstamped issues, mostly on ten centimes
of France, including Empire Theatre, (Scott 22.210A); Tilley's
Coals Brighton, (Scott 35.204); A.T.Girdler, (scott 22.211);
Borwicks Baking Powder, (Scott 22.202); Pears Soap, (Scott
22.218) (2); Powell, stamped on a halfpenny, (not in Scott);
Scott, J. Gavin, British Countermarks on Copper and Bronze
Coins, 179pp, 10 plates, London, Spink & Son Ltd, 1975.
Coins fine - very fine and scarce, book fine. (8)

$100

2210%
Nineteenth century minting check, proving piece for A. &
H. Fratelli Rubatto, Turin, in copper, obv. G&B monogram,
'Greenwood & Batley, Limited, Albion Works, Leeds'
around, rev. crowned arms of Savoy in wreath, A. & H.
Flli Rubatto Torino' around, edge plain, 26mm, (9.36gm),
(Bullmore, SNC 1979, p.440, this size not noted; cf. DN'W
63, 1037). Good very fine and extremely rare.

$200

Ex Dix Noonan Webb (DNW), Auction Sale December 15, 2005 (lot
488).

2211
Communion token, Carlisle (Cumberland) Presbyterian
Chapel, in Communion with the Church of Scotland,
undated (c1840) (Cop.55; C.1101). Nearly very fine.

$70

Ex H.Pegg Collection and W.]J.Noble Token Collection, Noble Numismatics
Sale 64 (lot 123) and Melvin C.Williams Collection.

Choice Irish Hiberno-Norse Penny

2215
Ireland, Hiberno-Norse, Sihtric III Olafssen, (995-1036)
penny (19mm, 1.36g) Phase II coinage, Dublin, moneyer
Steng, struck circa 1018-35 (S.6122; SCBI 8(BM), 67
same dies). Choice extremely fine and very rare in this
condition.

$3,200

Ex Triton XV (lot 1947) and Heritage Jan 2010 (lot 22260).

2212*

Communion token, National Scotch Church, Hurst

(Middlesex), undated, in silver (25mm) (Burzinski 3241) by

W.].Taylor, London. Toned, extremely fine and scarce.
$150

2213
Communion token, Whitby (Yorkshire) Cliff Lane U.P.C.,
undated (c1845) (Cop.270; C.6253). Very fine.

$60

Ex H.G.Williams and R.G.Bell Collections and W.]J.Noble Token Collection,
Noble Numismatics Sale 64 (lot 171) and Melvin C.Williams Collection,
with packet.

2214

Coin weights, in brass James I, unite (XXII S); angel (XIs);

Charles I, double crown (Xs); George Il up to 1772 (20S 6D)

(Withers 480, 418, 995, 2003M). Fair - very fine. (4)
$100
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2216*
Ireland, James II, gunmoney, halfcrown, large size, Oct
1689 (S.6579E); shilling, large size, July 1689 (S.6581).
Very fine. (2)

$200

2217
Ireland, James II - George IV, gunmoney shilling, Nov 1689
(square hole in centre), halfpennies, 1688, 1694, 1696, 1723,
1741,1751, 1805, 1822; also Isle of Man, George I11, penny
and halfpenny, 1813. Fair - good fine. (11)

$200



2218*
Ireland, George III, Bank of Ireland, silver six shillings,
1804, leaf to centre of E and no stop after REX (S5.6615).

Nearly very fine.
$300

2219*%
Ireland, George IV, copper halfpenny, 1823 (S.6624).
Extremely fine.

$100

2220%*
Ireland, Irish Free State, florin, 1931 (KM.7). Toned,

extremely fine.
$100
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Guernsey Crown Rarity

2221*%

Guernsey, Bank of Guernsey, Bishop de Jersey & Co., silver
five shillings 1809, struck over a Charles IIII Mexico City
Mint eight reales dated 1794 the obverse of the last coin is
under the obverse (Pr.91; Mc.T1; KM.Tn1). Two rim nicks,
the edge with a test mark and somewhat hammered to make
plain in manufacture, attractive blue grey toning, extremely
fine and rare, one of the world's rarest crowns.

$35,000

Ex Spink Sale 161 (lot 161).

2222
Jersey, Queen Victoria, 1/48th shilling 1877H, (KM.6). Dark

tone, extremely fine, scarce.
$40



GREAT BRITAIN - HISTORICAL MEDALS

part
2223*
Elizabeth 1, Sir Walter Raleigh, electrotypes of his seals,
silvered (3) copper (2, one is ecclessiastical). In Crichton
Bros., 22 Old Bond Street, W. cardboard box plus wax seal
in B. Wyon timber canister, extremely fine. (6)
$300

obverse only

2224%
Charles Spencer, Duke of Marlborough, 1742, in bronze
(54mm) by J.A.Dassier, obverse, bust right, reverse, legend
(MI568/202; Eimer 568). Some surface knocks, good very
fine.

$80
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2225%

John Campbell, Duke of Argyle, 1743, in bronze (52mm) by
J.A.Dassier, obverse, bust right, reverse, legend (MI579/216;
Eimer 577). Good very fine.

$80

2226*
John Carteret, Lord Carteret, First Earl Granville, 1744, in
gilt bronze (54mm) by A.Dassier, obverse, bust right, reverse,
legend (M1586/228; Eimer 584). Small stain on reverse,
otherwise extremely fine.

$100



2227%
Sir Andrew Fountaine, Mintmaster, 1745, in bronze
(56mm) by J.A.Dassier, obverse, bust right, reverse, legend
(MI590/236; Eimer 590). Extremely fine.

$120

2228
Battle of Quiberon Bay, 1759, in bronze (40mm) by (J.Kirk)
(BH.1919, Eimer 676). Extremely fine.

$100

2229%
Battle of Ushant, 1778, in bronze (40mm) by I.H., obverse,
facing bust of Admiral Keppel, reverse, legend (BHM 214;
Eimer 774). Small piercing at top, good very fine.

$50

211

2230*

Naval Victory of the 1st June, 1794, in white metal (57mm)

by W.Barnett (BHM.382, Eimer 854). Good very fine.
$150

2231
Battle of the Nile, 1798, in bronze (38mm) by T.Wyon (BHM
450, Eimer 892). Extremely fine.

$120

2232
Davison's Nile Medal, 1798, in silver (?) (47mm) two cast
halves joined together; Sir Thomas Stamford Raffles Founder
of Singapore 1819, in Selangor pewter (70mm), undated,
obverse, figure of Raffles, around and behind are Singapore
scenes, reverse, 8-line inscription; Foreman of Jury badge,
The Kings Manor in Southwark, in brass (voided 74mm x
60mm), undated, with loop suspension. Very fine - good
very fine. (3)

$100

2233
Nelson's Naval Victories, a set of four medalets ¢1805, in
brass (20mm), commemorating the Battles of St Vincent,
1797, Aboukir, 1798, Copenhagen, 1801, Trafalgar, 1805
(BHM 592). Uncirculated. (4)

$200

2234
Colonel Wardle, 1809, in bronze (40mm) (BHM 668, Eimer
996). Extremely fine.

$100

Gwyllym Lloyd Wardle, 1762-1833, soldier, politician, MP for
Okehampton.



2235
Coronation and Jubilee medals, including George III Jubilee,
1809, in gilded bronze (42mm) by (T.Wyon Sr); William IV
Coronation, 1831, in white metal (53mm) (BHM.1487)
(holed at top); George V Coronation, 1911, in gilt bronze
(32mm) with loop mount, struck by the makers of Elect
Cocoa; Jubilee, 1935, in silver (2) (57mm and 32mm),
silvered bronze (32mm) (BHM 4249, Eimer 2029); another,
in silver (32mm) with loop and scroll mount, GVR May 6
1916 May 6 1935 reverse. Fine - good extremely fine. (7)
$100

2236*
Great Britain, Napoleon, Napoleonic Wars and Jubilee,
1811, silver Medal by Webb on obv. and Brenet on rev., For
the battle of Albuera, obv. Bust of Marshal Lord Beresford
to the right, rev. neo-Hellenic warriors on horseback with
a lance and a warrior on foot with shield and sword on the
ground fallen, (41.2 mm), (39.13 gm), (Eimer 1017; Julius
ECR 2458, Bramsen 1123). A rare and magnificent specimen
with beautiful light blue patina, nearly uncirculated.

$300

2237*%
George III, bronzed proof medal, 'Royal Military Academy',
40mm, obv. bust of the Duke of York to left, rev. Queen

Caroline presents colours, (Eimer 1035). Uncirculated.
$100

Part of Mudie's British Victories Series.
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2238*
George III, bronzed proof medal, 'Treaty of Paris', 1814,
'"Peace in Europe', 40mm, obv. head of Britannia in a
Corinthian helmet to left, rev. Hercules standing upon a fallen
French standard, (Eimer 1046). Uncirculated.

$100

Struck in 1820, from Mudie's series commemorating British Victories.

2239%*

George II1, 1814, bronzed proof medal, 'Britain gives Peace
to the World,' 40mm, obv. laureate bust of Prince George
(later George IV) as Prince Regent to left, rev. Britannia

seated, (Eimer 1047). Uncirculated, scarce.
$100

The obverse is erroneously dated 1816. Part of Mudie's British Victories
Series.

2240%*

English Army re-enters Hanover 1814, in silver (40 mm)
by T.Webb/].]. Barre, obverse Duke of Cambridge facing,
reverse Britannia feeds two horses (Eimer 1058). Nearly

uncirculated and rare in silver.
$350



2241%
English Army re-enters Paris 1815, in silver (40mm) bust of
Duke of Wellington, reverse Colonade (Eimer 1076). Nearly

uncirculated and rare in silver.
$350

Struck in 1820 as part of Mudie's Series commemorating British Victories.

2242%

George III, 1817, bronzed proof medal, (41mm), by T.Webb
and A ] Depaulis, obv. laureate bust of King George III
right, similar to the Mills/Mudie pattern crown portrait,
rev. Religion standing gives fortitude to Faith. (Eimer 1102).

Uncirculated and scarce.
$100

Struck in 1820 this was Mudie's dedication medal for his British Victories
Series.

213

2243%
George IV Coronation, 1821, in silver (35mm) by B.Pistrucci,
with suspender and green ribbon, engraved on edge "Wm
Carless 1st Regt B.Y.C.H."(BHM 1070, Eimer 1146). Nearly
extremely fine.

$200

Buckinghamshire Yeomanry Coronation Horse, formed the Royal Escort
at the Ceremony. This medal is a close copy of the George IV Coronation
medal, these were presented to the Regiment by the Duke of Buckingham
as they did not receive an official medal.

2244
A group of medals, including, Opening of Waterloo Bridge,
in silver (27mm) by T.Wyon Jr (BHM 961); Christ's Hospital
Markers Prize, in silver (35mm) by L.Pingo, struck c1790,
inscribed on edge 'Sidney Smith 1870'; Launching of the
SS Great Britain, 1843, in white metal (51mm) by Allen &
Moore (BHM 2114, Eimer 1375); Exhibition of the Works
of All Nations, 1851, Services medal in bronze (48mm) by
W.Wyon (BHM 2465, Eimer 1458); Opening of the Crystal
Palace, 1854, in white metal (42mm) by J.Pinches, in brass
box; Kindness to Animals, Dawson Memorial prize, 1878,
in bronze (51mm); Spanish Armada Tercentenary, 1888, in
white metal (45mm) by J.Carter (BHM 3364, Eimer 1745);
in white metal (44mm) tribute medal in gilded bronze for the
Captain and Crew of HMS Calliope, ¢1889; Board of Trade
Rocket Apparatus, Proof of Service at a Wreck, in bronze
(36mm). Very fine - good very fine. (9)

$150

2245
Queen Victoria, Coronation, 1838, in white metal (55mm)
by T.W.Ingram (BHM 1832), Golden Jubilee, 1887, in silver
(26mm) (BHM 3244 not listed in silver), Diamond Jubilee,
1897, in silver (26mm) and bronze (55mm) (BHM 3506
(2). The second very good, the rest fine - nearly extremely
fine. (4)

$100
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2246%
Chronology of the Reigns of England, in white metal,
undated (c1840) by Thomas Ottley, obverse, inscriptions
radiating from a circular centrepiece containing the head of
a young Queen Victoria, reverse, inscriptions radiating from
a circular centrepiece bearing the title of the medal. Most
mint bloom, virtually uncirculated.

$100

2247
Opening of the Crystal Palace, 1854, in bronze (41mm)
(BHM 2550 obverse, 2553 reverse), obverse, a muse holding
cadeucus and key opening the doors to the Crystal Palace
through which can be seen some of the exhibits, a lamb
to the left and Corinthian helmet to right, reverse, view of
Exhibition Building 'Designed by Sir Joseph Paxton' above
and 4-lines of text in exergue; North Wales and Border
Counties Exhibition, 1876, in bronze (48mm) (BHM
3034); Elizabeth II Silver Jubilee, undated, in silver (32mm),
uniface, obverse with vertical texture finish, impressed with
crowned head of QEII in centre and around clockwise, RC,
C, lion passant left, rose, with loop suspension. Extremely
fine. (3)

$100

214

2248*
Queen Victoria Visit to Paris, Napoleon III Visit to London,
1855, in bronze (41mm) by L.C.Wyon, obverse, conjoined
busts of Queen Victoria and Prince Albert, reverse, conjoined
busts of Napoleon III and Empress Eugenie (BHM 2560,
Eimer 1498). Nearly FDC.

$100

2249

Trinity College Cambridge, Rifle Club, silver medal (49mm)

glazed and frosted, with silver surround, by Munsey,

Cambridge, inscribed in reverse 'trinity / Felows Cup / won

by / G.EEmery / 1892'. With case of issue, uncirculated.
$150

part

2250%
Royal Cornwall Polytechnic Society, first class prize medal
in silver (45mm) by W.Wyon (Eimer 1272), unnamed;
another identical first class medal in bronze, edge impressed,
'Awarded To W.Brenton Ld, For Fowl Feeder.1896.'
Extremely fine. (2)

$150



2251

Queen Victoria, Diamond Jubilee official medal, 1897, in

gold (56mm) (BHM 3506; Eimer 1817). In red leatherette

case of issue, two minor hairlines either side and minor

bruise to rim 11.30 on reverse, otherwise uncirculated.
$3,600

2252
Queen Victoria, Diamond Jubilee 1897, in silver (56mm)
(BHM 3506, Eimer 1817). With case of issue, nearly
uncirculated.

$120

215

2253%
Edward VII, official coronation medal in gold (56mm)
(BHM 3737; Eimer 1871). In red leather case of issue,
uncirculated.

$4,500

2254
Royal Horticultural Society, Banksian medal, in silver
(38mm) (BHM.1041, Emer 1138), inscribed on reverse '"To
/ W.C.Walker Esq / (Gr Mr Cragg) / For / Orchids / Oct 21
1902'; in bronze, inscribed on reverse 'To / Mr Peter Lower
/ For 3 Var.Div.IV / Daffodil Show / 19.4.55". Silver medal
with case, very fine - extremely fine. (2)

$100



2255*%
London Hospital Athletic Club, prize medal in silver (44mm)
by Mappin & Webb, hallmarked for Birmingham 1905,
unnamed. Gold and blue toned, nearly uncirculated.

$100

2256
Sinking of Lusitania Medal, 5 May 1915, medal in cast iron
(55mm), English copy of Karl Goetz's original, incorrectly
dated medal. Very fine.

$100

Together with a contemporary hand written copy of the printed pamphlet
included with the medal when originally sold. This copy includes artistic
quality drawings of the obverse and reverse of the medal. Also included is
a small coloured image of the RMS Lusitania.

2257
Sinking of the Lusitania, medal in iron, British cast copy
(55mm); British Empire Exhibition, 1924, in bronze (51mm)
(BHM.4193, Eimer 1987). Good - fine. (2)

$100

2258
Prize medals, Scottish Industrial Musical Association, in
silver and enamel (38mm x 31mm), loop suspension, reverse
inscribed, 'Brass Band Contest/Boys Section/1920/Winners/
5th G.C.B.B./A.C."; Surrey County Athletic Championships,
in silver (31.5mm) loop suspension, reverse inscribed, '10
Miles Walk/1931'; Royal Tournament, in bronze (32mm),
reverse inscribed, Royal/Marines/Chatham Command/Tug-
0f-War/110 Stone/Chatham Div./Mne.Lines F.E./1939';
Fencing Medal, in bronze (45mm), Gt.Britain - American
Match/London/1948; Fencing Medal, in bronze (38mm),
reverse inscribed, 'Novice Fencing Competition/Epee/Runner-
Up'; Tug-of-War Medal, in silvered bronze (38.5mm), reverse
inscribed, 'A.W.C./1955'; A.Y.C.C. (Cat Club?), Y.B.S.,
1931 prize fob in silver (40mm x 28.5mm) loop suspension,
reverse inscribed, 'Best/Opposite Sex/].Gilbert'. Good very
fine - uncirculated. (7)

$100

216

2259
George VI Coronation, 1937, in silver (51mm) by Turner &
Simpson (BHM 4351), reverse, Britannia with shield holding
wreath and arms oustretched towards Westminister Abbey;
another, in bronze (44mm) (BHM 4358), reverse, Britannia
holding a crown and flag within portico, a ship and St Paul's
Cathedral in distance. Good very fine - extremely fine. (2)
$80

2260
Ancient Counties of England, c1974, in silver (45mm; 40gm)
(2 Berkshire and Norfolk); Winston Churchill series, undated,
in silver (39mm; approx 24.5gm); S.John Baptist's Sunday
School, Kidderminster, attendance medal, 1902, in white
metal (50mm) edge named to 'Wallace Stubbs', a variety of
other medals/medalets, mostly British and a modern issue
Adolf Hitler souvenir memorial medal (10mm) sealed in
packet, appears to be gold. Good - uncirculated. (14)

$100

2261

Churchill Centenary medals, in silver (38mm) (4); Royal

Wedding, 1981, in silver (32mm); EIIR Silver Jubilee and

historic properties set of five, also two singles (cased); Israel,

Liberation of Jerusalem, 1967, in bronze (58mm). In cases

and packets of issue, mostly toned, uncirculated. (8 + set)
$100



